
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies   
 

 

2 Minutes of the meeting held 4th August 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 

3 Report  (Pages 7 - 278) 
 

 

4 Any other business   
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Matthew Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
43282 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Thursday 6 October 2022 

 
E Mail 

 
matthew.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY 
 
Thursday 13 October 2022 at 6.00 pm 
  
Virtual Meeting 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Local Plan Working Party 1 Thursday 4 August 2022 

 
 

 
Local Plan Working Party 

 
Held as a Virtual Meeting 
on Thursday 4 August 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Paul Andrews, Cleary, Docwra, Frank, Goodrick, Potter and Thackray 
 
In Attendance 

 
Rachael Balmer, Matthew Lishman, Lizzie Phippard and Jill Thompson 
 
Minutes 

 
54 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Windress and Cllr Mason. 
 

55 Minutes of Meeting Held 7 July 2022 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved.  
 

56 Report: Local Plan Review - Occupancy Conditions 
 
Item 3 Addendum 
 
Firstly, Councillors were are asked by the Chair if they had any comments to 
make in relation to the addendum to item 3 which present actual figures for 
LNO.  
 
The only note was that the figures demonstrate that the condition has been 
putting a break on the delivery of houses that has the LNOC. In more recent 
years, a lot less completions than approvals.  
 
Throughout the course of the meeting, it was mostly agreed that the LNO is no 
longer viable and some viewed it as unsustainable.   
 
Primary Residency Condition  
 
The main purpose of the meeting was to discuss the Primary Residency 
condition, set out in the second part of the report. Members discussed the pros 
and cons of Pr
[...]
t implementing a Primary Residency condition. 
 

57 Any Other Business 
 
There was no other business  

 
 
Meeting closed 19:35 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY 
 
DATE:    13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
REPORT OF THE:  PLANNING SERVICES MANAGER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCAL PLAN REVIEW- KEY DECISIONS   
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For the members of the Local Plan Working Party to give their recommendations on 

the content on the Key Decisions Consultation Document on the review of the 
Ryedale Plan which is due to be published in late November. The Consultation 
document will give consultees the opportunity to comment on the scope of the plan 
review in relation to some key principles, and to comment on the potential 
approaches we are considering pursuing in the review of the Ryedale Plan- which will 
then be finalised in the Publication Draft in the Spring of 2023. There has been recent 
developments in the matter of the preparation of the new Local Plan for North 
Yorkshire, and Officers consider this meeting represents an opportunity to revisit and 
potentially refine the scope of the plan further. The report sets out the pros and cons 
of doing this.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Working Party consider the report and recommend to the 

10 November Policy and Resources Committee: 
 

(i) Agree the components of the criteria-based policy for small windfall sites at 
the villages as considered in  paragraph 6.5 and the summary 
recommendation in paragraph 6.6 
 

(ii) Agree the position on the application of occupancy conditions as considered 
in summary recommendation at paragraph 6.10  

 
(iii) Agree the potential scope of revisions to Policy SP18 as considered in 

summary recommendations in paragra
[...]
sion on the publication of the Review prior to the vesting date of the North 
Yorkshire Council in April 2023. 

 
4.2 Officers are seeking to get approval for an extraordinary meeting of Policy and 

Resources in early March 2023 to help provide mitigation for this event.    
 
4.3 The nature of the proposed elements of the review can be split into two areas. The 

first part of the report identifies key elements of the review and through discussion 
and debate we have come to make recommendations on, these are around specific 
policy issues. This Key Decisions consultation paper will be signposting to a series of 
evidence base documents, including Sustainability Appraisal, as all decisions made 
by the Council are choices which need to be justified and grounded in evidence. The 
evidence base is close to being compiled, and the sustainability appraisal work will 
be accompanying the consultation document at Policy and Resources in November. 

 
4.4 The report also identifies that there is a more fundamental decision to make around 

Page 8



3 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

the review of the Ryedale Plan, and this has come from the recent legal advice given 
in relation to plan-making for the new Local Plan for North Yorkshire, and in light of 
this advice whether or not the plan period for the review should be refined. There are 
pros and cons to making such a refinement, and Members will need to decide in 
which direction they wish to go with the plan period.  

 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Prior to 2020 and the impending Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) of North 

Yorkshire, Ryedale District Council had expected to undertake a full review of the 
Ryedale Plan, its Development Plan. However, with LGR being an increasingly 
reality, the decision was taken in early 2021 to commence a partial and pragmatic 
review of the Ryedale Plan- concerning some key areas around land supply, spatial 
approach and responding to climate change. This is set out in the adopted Local 
Development Scheme. The key areas Members sought to review were: 
a) to provide an additional land supply to ensure the plan had full weight in decision 
making; and 
b) to review policies which they considered were no longer relevant or appropriate. 
 

5.2 The review continues to be focused on housing policies and embedding a broader 
response to climate change in Policy SP18. There are also factual changes to make 
in light of the updates to the NPPF. The review was scoped in this way given the 
natural time limitations and strategic decision making role which would come from the 
formation of the new Council for North Yorkshire. 

 
5.3 The work commissioned to date on the formation of a new local plan for North 

Yorkshire has confirmed though Counsel that the new authority will need to 
commence work on its new local plan in earnest, and is expected to have adopted its 
new Local Plan within or close to 5 years of vesting date (2028). It therefore cannot 
invest in reviewing multiple existing plans- although the Ryedale Plan Review is not 
one of the plans which is not to be reviewed. Preliminary work has already started in 
relation to the preparation of an interim Local Development Scheme, and resources 
and capacity investigations are underway. Members and officers will need to able to 
input into this emerging work, and influence the development of that new Local Plan. 

 
5.4 Given this impetus with the production of the new Local Plan, regarding the review of 

the Ryedale Plan, it is considered that the Council needs to consider whether or not it 
needs to refine the scope of the review still further. In relation to key areas of housing 
requirement, spatial approach and allocations to ensure that the two plan-making 
arenas are able to continue in a collaborative and essentially compatible way. This is 
discussed in the later sections of the report, and the report seeks Member’s views 
and way forwar
[...]
  

 Accessibility in new dwellings.  
 

Alongside the overarching matters of:  

 To plan-for figure;  

 Spatial principles and settlement hierarchy; 
   

 
 
Development of a criteria-based policy on small-scale windfall sites 
  
  
6.2 Members of the Local Plan Working Party were supportive of the principle of 

establishing a criteria-based policy for small-scale windfall housing developments at 
the villages. There are various ways of achieving such a policy and Officers are keen 
to get Members’ views on the wording of the policy. This policy would be part of the 
reviewed Policy SP2. Policy SP2 is already supportive of the principle of small-scale 
developments within Development Limits of the Market and Towns and Service 
Villages.  

 
6.3 It is important for Members to note that this type of policy is very likely to result in a 

significant uplift in small scale housing delivery, but such housing delivery cannot be 
relied upon as forming part of the housing land supply, and so allocations will need to 
be made.  

 
6.4 Officers have drafted a provisional policy as a starting point for debate: 
 

Small-scale windfall housing schemes  

Page 10

https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s61404/Appendix%20to%20Report%20-%20All%20Consultation%20Responses.pdf
https://democracy.ryedale.gov.uk/documents/s61404/Appendix%20to%20Report%20-%20All%20Consultation%20Responses.pdf


5 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 The policy applies to sites adjacent to Development Limits at all settlements. Proposals 
will not be supported if they are not contiguous with part of the existing Development 
Limits of a settlement or are attached to an earlier scheme previously considered under 
this policy. 
 

 This policy applies to housing proposals of 5 dwellings or less.   
 

 Sites which form part of a larger, identified allocation will only be supported if they do 
not prejudice the development of the wider site, i.e. they do not stymie the wider 
[...]
development within development limits (subject to any changes 
regarding occupancy conditions). 

 
Summary of recommendation 
 
 To consult on a form of words (as amended by this meeting) in relation to a 

Page 11



6 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

policy approach for small-scale windfall housing schemes.  
 
 
 
 
  
 Consideration of occupancy conditions  
 
6.7 Members at the most recent Local Plan Working Party considered the treatment of 

occupancy conditions both within our existing Ryedale Plan and whether to impose a 
primary residence condition. The outcome of the meeting was that whilst there was 
general support to not continue with the local needs occupancy condition in the format 
of the Ryedale Plan- there was a concern, however, about having no occupancy 
condition and the rise in second homes, and holiday lets. Officers had raised concerns 
about a blanket implementation of a primary residence condition due to the implications 
for wider housing delivery in relation to the proposed allocations. 

 
6.8 It is therefore being considered that the Key decisions Paper would cover the following: 
 

 Propose to not continue with the Local Needs Occupancy Condition. 

 Explain that the condition cannot be modified whereby it can be considered to meet a 
local need. It is not in the spirit of national policy, and there are implications for 
implementation, and it does not deliver affordable housing, it also does stymie the 
ability of small-scale builders to build smaller housing schemes.  

 Propose that a primary residence condition (PRC) is not imposed in the review of the 
Ryedale Plan.  
 

6.9 The PRC will not deliver affordable housing (as per the planning definition of affordable 
housing) nor housing which meets a specific locally derived need, nor will it make 
properties affordable in a broader sense, depreciating values by about 5%. There are 
no planning merits to taking this forward as an approach in the Ryedale Plan review.  

 
6.10 There was no support indicated by the LPWP for a blanket use of the PRC, but, there 

was some support for the use of a PRC in the villages. There is insufficient evidence 
across the District to propose the application of a PRC in a broad spectrum way. Based 
on currently available data, the Ryedale Plan area has a lower incidence of second 
home ownership than the settlements in Ryedale which form part of the National Park 
and also AONB- reflecting the desirability of such places in which to visit or to 
eventually retire to. With the need to look a policy making across a much wider 
geography as part of the new Local Plan for North Yorkshire it is considered this will 
be the most appropriate place to consider this as a policy approach if it is to be applied 
across a broader area. Nevertheless, it is also very much a settlement-specific 
sustainability issue, and so this is an area which could be explored and implemented 
through the Neighbourhood Plan process by any settlement in any part of the Ryedale 
district including the National Park, should they wish to do that.  

 
  

Summary of recommendations; 
 

 As part of the review of the plan propose to delete the Local Needs Occupancy 
condition. 

 To not propose the application of a Primary Residence Condition 
 

Page 12



7 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
 
 Embedding Climate Change Mitigation and Adaptation 
 
6.11 Responding to climate change is already embedded in the Ryedale Plan, across a 

suite of policies which have the potential to a) reduce the impacts of new development 
on Ryedale’s natural environment, and b) also to promote the use of sustainable 
technologies and c) support delivery of schemes which will help Ryedale adapt to the 
challenges of climate change. Nevertheless, it is considered that the policy on 
renewable and low carbon technologies (SP18) needs to be updated expanded to 
provide: 

 a) an updated framework for the consideration 
[...]
ter 
need now to ensure that developments which may be coming forward up to 2038 
employ the 110 Litres of water as standard to ensure that resources can be used in a 
more sustainable way into the future. 

 
 This water efficiency standard has not been tested within a Ryedale context for the 

viability implications, this is because:  
a) Ryedale is not an area of low housing demand and low house prices 
b) The 110Lt standard is employed across much of England already and so for 

economies of scale and efficiency it would not be detrimental to require this higher 
standard.  

c) This would only relate to new dwellings, and not to existing dwellings or extended 
dwellings. 

 
6.22 The key decisions paper will provide an opportunity to gain views and feedback on the 

implementation of this as a policy approach, and part of Ryedale’s response to the 
climate emergency.   

 
Summary of recommendation: 
 

 Do not set specific targets for compliance regarding a proportion of renewable 
energy usage  but: 

 Propose a standard of 110 lt/p/day for water use in new housing in Policy SP18. 

 Retain the BREEAM Standards for commercial development  

Page 16



11 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 Require the implementation of the energy hierarchy across all development sites 
and the submission of a sustainability statement  

 Propose that new allocations made as part of the review will be expected to have 
some form of decentralised renewable/low carbon energy generation employed 
on their schemes.  

 
 
 Accessibility and space standards 
 
6.23 It is a serious equalities issue that the SHMA identifies that over 50% of the housing 

need in terms of units in Ryedale is for dedicated older person housing. If current rates 
of provision were to continue, a further 425 specialist older person dwellings would be 
required.  It is considered that given the evidence base of the SHMA, and its findings 
there is a need to provide a greater range of a
[...]
elivery 
figure for the District, and support housing delivery, and in particular affordable 
housing delivery through allocations, and it is not considered necessary to refine 
down the figure. 

 
6.34 The Ryedale Plan employed an additional 20% land supply buffer within the housing 

land supply, and this was delivered through the commitments and allocations. It is not 
proposed that this 20% land supply buffer will be continued if the plan review 
becomes a roll-forward. 

 
 Summary recommendation:  

 Sustain the plan for figure of 200 homes per year 
 
  

Local Government Reform and the Scope of the review  
 
 
6.35 There is now a clear commitment and impetus to prepare a new local plan for North 

Yorkshire which would have a plan period of at least 15 years from when it is 
adopted. Work on that plan has now effectively begun with work has commenced on 
an interim Local Development Scheme. Officers want to explore with Members of the 
LPWP whether the Ryedale Plan review could be reduced in its timeline of operation, 
from currently a 15 year plan period from adoption (as set out in the Local 
Development Scheme), and allowing it to be a limited roll forward in light of this 
position. 

 
 
6.36 The commitment of new plan preparation means that once adopted the Ryedale 

Plan’s lifespan will only be a matter of a handful of years- at the most. It will be 
effectively subsumed/superseded by the new North Yorkshire Plan, accepting that its 
allocations will be rolled forward. There is a need to ensure that the review does not 
present areas of incompatibility to the emerging new North Yorkshire Local Plan, 
such as around the consideration and treatment of growth points and investment in 
aligned infrastructure to deliver those growth aspirations- particularly in light of the 
Devolution deal with North Yorkshire and York.  

 
6.37 There is going to be additional consultation on both the new Local Plan for North 

Yorkshire and the review of the Ryedale P
[...]
l plan for North Yorkshire, and the evidence base and 
land supply will be key determinants in the approach ultimately taken. Ryedale’s land 
supply which was ultimately defined in the Local Plan Sites Document with the formal 
identification of allocations and commitments provided an extremely robust land 
supply, and this is helpful in relation to the review of the plan, as most of these can 
be relied upon to come forward.  

 
6.40 It is important for Members and indeed wider stakeholders to note that the site 

assessment work, and site submissions, and evidence base commissioned as part of 
the review of the plan will need to be incorporated and subsumed into the plan 
making work for the new Local Plan for North Yorkshire.  

 
  
 Summary recommendation:  
 

Member agreement to, as part of the review, reduce the plan period end date 
from 2038 to 2032 by only rolling forward the plan period from 2027 to 2032 (5 
years) subject to legal advice.  
 

 
 

 
 Spatial principles and Settlement Hierarchy 
 
 Spatial principles 
 
6.41 Consideration of the principle of the approach to the distribution of a development 

represents a key position for then discussing the approach to the settlement 
hierarchy, and then site choices. 

 
6.42 The Ryedale Plan Examination identified that either a fully dispersed approach, or a 

very concentrated approach, would raise sustainability issues for different reasons, 
and would not be the right approach to deliver growth in Ryedale. Also, it was agreed 
that the review would not create a new village/settlement- this is because:  

 
a) It would represent concentration of development in a single location; 
b) No proposals have been submitted which would create a new village in terms of 

both their scale and location; 
c) The scale of development to lever in the necessary infrastructure to deliver a new 

village with a range of facilities and services is insufficient based on the housing 
land requirement; 

d) We have had
[...]
to justify this approach. However, if the 
plan review period is instead to run until 2032, then there is significantly less housing 
allocations to find to deliver the additional 3 years’ worth of supply.  This means that 
the inclusion of additional service villages is potentially not necessary to undertake in 
this pragmatic review of the plan.  

 
6.55 It is also proposed that as the review will allocate sites, it is no longer necessary to 

identify in the policy on housing delivery and distribution the proportions of housing 
as a notional percentage figure to be attributed to settlements. This was done in the 
Ryedale Plan Strategy as allocations were to be made later. The current and 
proposed allocations, and their anticipated, indicative yield will demonstrate the 
relative proportions of growth being attributed to settlements in the Settlement 
Hierarchy. This will remove the 50% allocation to Malton and Norton, 25% to 
Pickering 10% Kirkbymoorside 5% Helmsley and 10% to the service villages. It will 
be about ensuring the most suitable sites are allocated, and recognising and 
acknowledging the levels of development already allocated to these settlements. 

 
6.56 Helmsley remains to be considered under its existing Development Plan Document 

and is subject of a light touch review given the presence of extant allocations. The 
National Park Authority have already reviewed the plan, and have agreed to is 
continued implementation until it is superseded by either by a review of the recently 
North York Moors National Park Local Plan and/or the new plan for the new Council 
for North Yorkshire. 

 
Summary of recommendation:  
 

 No specific proportions attributed to settlements  
 

 Members recommendation on the application of Option 2 as a principle 
 

 Helmsley Plan continues to operate without revision 
 
   
 Treatment of the Settlement Hierarchy 
 
6.57 Under either of the consulted Options 1 or 2 the upper tiers of the settlement hierarchy 

as 
[...]
der a larger 
spectrum of villages, or even to retain the existing service villages, that the current, 
precise definition of Service Villages may not be as relevant. But for the purposes of 
ensuring that there is a need for a clear framework for identifying settlements for the 
purposes of directing housing to settlements, and it is considered these facilities of: 

 a daily bus service,  

 school, and  

 grocery shop 
remain the most critical. 

 
6.63 The threshold cannot be set so low as to group too many settlements together. To do 

so would result in a very dispersed pattern of development which would be at odds 
with the spatial approach of the Ryedale Plan. What did take place is the grouping of 
some settlements where their facilities and services could be shared, this resulted in, 
for example, Amotherby and Swinton being defined as a ‘Service Village’ although only 
one settlement (Amotherby) saw an allocation. This approach can be replicated again, 
as principle, if necessary, to capitalise on the close connections some settlements 
have. It is considered that access on foot/wheelchair/ with a pushchair should be 
achievable, as this would inherently allow an individual to cycle, but to allow cycling as 
a principle could group settlements too far apart to be grouped.   

 
6.64 Officers consider that there are two approaches members could choose from to 

broaden the criteria for ‘Service Villages’, without losing the essential sustainable 
access to facilities. 

  
1) In order to be a Service Village two out of three of the following facilities would be 
expected to be present in the village or must be within an accessible distance via 
walking/wheelchair to these facilities: 

 A daily bus service (not school only) 

 A primary/secondary school  

 A grocery shop 
 
 
Or 
 
2) The following facilities must be present in the village or must be within an accessible 
distance via walking/wheelchair to these facilities: 

 A daily bus service; and  

 Either a primary/secondary school and/or a grocery shop 
 
6.65 This would result on that basis the following existing Service village settlements being 

retained, and the following village as these would have two of the three facilities, 
including the daily bus service:  
Welburn 
West Heslerton 
Sand Hutton 
Settrington  
 
 
Terrington does not have a daily bus service, but has a school bus service, a 
community transport facility. It also has a range of services including a school and a 
shop, and a GP surgery.   

Page 25



20 
 

LOCAL PLAN WORKING PARTY  13 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
6.66  It is important to stress that the spatial approach of designation as Service Village 

provides the principle of identifying settlements which could be subject to housing 
allocation(s). But does not mean in absolute terms they would be subject to an 
allocation. There could be site specific constraints which rule-out some or all of the 
sites submitted to the Council in specific settlements. Also, as part of this review the 
Council will also take into account the scale of previous allocations at the villages, and 
any approved planning applications, as commitments.  

 
 
 Summary of recommendations: 
 
 Alongside the existing, upper tiers of the Settlement Hierarchy being retained 

recommendation to give a view on the designation of Service Villages: 
 
 
 Keep the Service Village Designation criteria as it is (not recommended) 
  
 Or 
 

 1) In order to be a Service Village two out of three of the following facilities would 
be expected to be present in the village or must be within an accessible distance 
via walking/wheelchair to these facilities: 

 A daily bus service (not school only) 

 A primary/secondary school  

 A grocery shop 
 
 
Or 
 
2) The following facilities must be present in the village or must be within an 
accessible distance via walking/wheelchair to these facilities: 

 A daily bus service; and  

 Either a primary/secondary school and/or a 
[...]
ional secondary provision that is required 
would need to be provided through the two existing secondary schools. 

NYCC Adult and 
Social Care 

NYCC’s Care and Support Where I Live Strategy identifies Malton as a settlement which would support the development of an extra care housing 
scheme in addition to those already in the District mentioned above. 

P
age 102



Organisation  Answer to Question  

Member of the 
public  

My main concerns would be over development, in particular the non-service and protecting their individual village character. 

 

Question 3b: Do you think that there are any opportunities to grow the Town of Pickering and if so where and why? 

 

Organisation  Answer to Question  

Steve Murray 
Associates Ltd 

Yes more specifically land south of Ings garth Grid reference SE 79210 83594. The land is held in one ownership. There are no constraints or 
barriers to deliver. Design & technical work completed. 

Persimmon Homes 

 
As noted in the consultation document, Helmsley is constrained predominantly by the National Park, and heritage and flood risk issues, and 
therefore it should not be a focus for further housing growth as a result of a reduced focus on Malton and Norton. Pickering is therefore the most 
logical location for the delivery of more housing. 
 
There are two existing housing Allocations in Pickering, one east of Whitby Road which is currently under construction for 239 dwellings and land 
west of Malton Road for 110 dwellings which is yet to be started. 
 
The Local Plan Review will extend the end of the plan period from 2027 to 2038, which requires additional 11 years’ worth of housing allocations. 
Even if the 25% proportion is maintained, Pickering will inevitably require additional housing sites and there are sites that are not constrained by 
flood risk, sensitive landscapes and biodiversity interests, amongst other considerations, that are available now. 
 

Barton Willmore 
obo Barratt David 
Wilson Homes 

There 
[...]
278


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held 4th August 2022
	Minutes

	3 Report
	Appendix 1 - Distribution of Development consultations




Minutes of the meeting


 

Local Plan Working Party 1 Thursday 13 October 2022 

 
 

 
Local Plan Working Party 

 
Held at Virtual Meeting 
on Thursday 13 October 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Paul Andrews, Cleary, Docwra, Frank, Goodrick, Mason, Potter (Chair) and 
Thackray 
 
In Attendance 

 
Rachael Balmer, Matthew Lishman, Lizzie Phippard and Jill Thompson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
58 Apologies 

 
No apologies were received. 
 

59 Minutes of the meeting held 4th August 2022 
 
The minutes were approved, however Cllr Andrews voted against their 
approval and Cllr Thackray abstained. 
 
Cllr Goodrick stated that they were a reflection of what was discussed; Cllr 
Cleary agreed. 
 

60 Report 
 
Rachael Balmer introduced the report by explaining that Officers were seeking 
a steer from Members regarding the following policy approaches: 
 
Criteria based policy for small-scale windfall sites 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendations as presented in the 
report, in relation to the use of criteria for small sites across the Ryedale Plan 
area for up to 5 dwellings. 
 
Treatment of occupancy conditions 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendations as presented in the 
report, and the decision to remove the Local Occupancy Condition as part of 
the review of the plan was unanimous. However Cllr Andrews did not agree 
with the non-application of a Primary Residence Condition, stating that to 
continue without restriction would result in houses being sold to the highest 
bidder, to the detriment of local people. 
 
Embedding climate change mitigation and adaptation 
 
a) Consideration of stand-alone renewable and low carbon energy technologies (part 1 of 

Policy SP18) 



 
 
 

 

 

Local Plan Working Party 2 Thursday 13 October 2022 

 
 

Members broadly agreed with the recommendation as presented in the report, 
which was to continue with the criteria-based approach presented in SP18 
currently, and that the Council is unable to identify specific areas for on-shore 
wind technologies.  
 
b) Sustainable build standards (part 2 of Policy SP18) 

Regarding the recommendation for not setting specific targets for compliance 
relating to renewable energy usage, Members felt that is could be more 
strongly worded.  
 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation regarding water usage. 
 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation regarding BREEAM 
standards. 
 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation regarding the energy 
hierarchy; however, Cllr Mason pointed out that it should be enforceable, 
whilst Cllr Thackray suggested that viability statements should be submitted 
with planning applications, as opposed to ‘sustainability statements,’ as 
suggested in the recommendation. 
 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation regarding decentralised 
renewable/low-carbon energy schemes to feature in allocations. 
 
Members were keen to ensure that Green Infrastructure/SuDs and Biodiversity 
Net Gain were also considered. Officers advised that they are already within 
the plan.  
 
Accessibility and space standards 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation as presented in the report, 
to explore requiring that the current 5% requirement for bungalows on sites of 
50 units and over (Policy SP4) be delivered to wheelchair user standard M4(3) 
which is set out in Building Regulations and an optional technical standard for 
Local Planning Authorities to apply. 
 
The to-plan-for figure 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation as presented in the report, 
however Cllr Andrews did not agree, suggesting that the 200 figure should 
factor in a windfall allowance of 25%, meaning 50 dwellings would be 
considered as windfall. Officers explained the reasons why, although such an 
allowance can be made, it gives the plan resilience and helps at Examination if 
the full plan requirement is delivered through allocations.  
 
The Plan-period – regarding local government reform and the scope of 
the review 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation as presented in the report 
which is to explore rolling-on the plan period from 2027 to 2032, to deliver an 



 
 
 

 

 

Local Plan Working Party 3 Thursday 13 October 2022 

 
 

additional 5 years of land supply. This would be different to the previously 
approved approach of looking for a land supply of 15 years from 2023-2038. 
Officers have suggested this in light of recent advice in relation to the legal 
obligations placed on the new council of North Yorkshire to prepare a new 
Local Plan within 5 years of vesting date and in that position, the new Local 
Plan will supersede the Ryedale Plan by 2028/29.  
 
Spatial principles around the distribution of development and the 
settlement hierarchy 
Members broadly agreed with the recommendation regarding no specific 
proportions attributed to settlements. 
 
Members were not in full agreement with the recommendation regarding 
options for spatial distribution. Both Cllrs Andrews and Thackray did not agree 
with the recommendation, whilst Cllr Mason agreed, only pending further 
details. Cllr Potter and Cllr Cleary agreed that, of the two options presented, 
Option 2 would be preferred.  
 
Members accepted the recommendation regarding the Helmsley Plan light-
touch review which is to allow the plan to continue to operate without 
modification – a decision which aligns with the National Park. However, 
Members are expecting that Helmsley would not be considered in isolation into 
the future, and planning matters at Helmsley would be subsumed into the new 
Local Plan for North Yorkshire with joint working with the National Park.  Cllr 
Andrews abstained from making a recommendation. 
 
Defining the Service Villages 
Members generally acknowledged that the Market Towns would be as they 
are currently identified in the uppermost tiers of the hierarchy. 
 
There was some disagreement voiced with the principle of a settlement 
hierarchy. There was some discussion that clusters of villages which share 
services should be considered, whilst the hierarchy system should be 
discontinued as villages are interdependent on one another. Schools’ 
vulnerability to closure was also pointed out. Cllr Thackray also stated that it 
was disappointing that the consideration of a new settlement had been 
dismissed. 
 
It was suggested that the criteria should be widened, including the suggestion 
that ‘access to a school bus’ would be a more worthwhile inclusion in the 
definition of service villages than the existence of a school, to spread the load 
of development.  
 
Cllr Potter highlighted the need for active travel routes. 
 
Of the two options presented to Members regarding the adjusting of the 
criteria for Service Villages, Option 2 was viewed more favourably because it 
gave the need for a daily bus service (not commuting or school) and either a 



 
 
 

 

 

Local Plan Working Party 4 Thursday 13 October 2022 

 
 

school or a shop. This resulted in the retention of existing service villages and 
additional Service Villages (Welburn, West Heslerton, Sand Hutton and 
Settrington), whilst there was no objections raised to the inclusion of 
Terrington as a Service Village because of the level of facilities at the village, 
which includes a doctor’s surgery.  
 
Officers have reflected this discussion in the forthcoming report to Policy and 
Resources in terms of what was discussed, and have set out the implications 
of taking such an approach in relation the nature of the partial and pragmatic 
review of Ryedale Plan and other consequential impacts.  
 

61 Any other business 
 
There was no other business. 
 
Meeting closed 21:16 
 


